

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 847 of 2024

Rajkumar Bimol and 15 Others

Petitioners

Vs.

Manipur Legislative and another

Respondents

Clubbed with MC(WP(C)) No. 769 of 2024

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(K. Somashekar, C.J.)

02.06.2025

Learned counsel namely, Mr. Anjan Prasad Sahu for the petitioner in the proceeding in WP(C) No. 847 of 2024 is present before the Court through video conferencing submitting that he will be filing an additional affidavit in WP(C) No. 847 of 2024 during the course of the day. The submission of the aforesaid counsel is taken on record. However, none appears for the respondents either through video conferencing or present before the court in this proceeding.

However, the proceeding in WP(C) No. 847 of 2024 is connected with the proceeding in MC(WP(C)) No. 769 of 2024. Though learned counsel in the rank of applicant is present in this proceeding, the learned counsel in the rank of respondent is not present in this proceeding.

Therefore, keeping in view the submission made by learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No. 769 of 2024, it is deemed appropriate that these matters should be listed after the ensuing summer vacation.

Hence, list the matters on 7th July, 2025.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to furnish copy of the additional affidavit sought to be filed to the counsel for the respondents and the counsel for the respondents may file objection/response/affidavit, if any, in terms of the arguments made in the additional affidavit of the petitioner.

Sushil

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE