

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Rajkumar Bimol and 15 others

Petitioners

Vs.

Manipur Legislative Assembly and another

Respondents

Clubbed with MC(WP(C)) No. 769 of 2024

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

29.10.2025

[1] Mr. Deepak Prasad Sahu, learned counsel for the 16 writ petitioners is before us in the physical court and Mr. BP Sahu, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of him is before us on the V.C. platform. [2]

[2] However, Mr. W. Jamon, learned counsel for the respondents who is in the physical court requests for an adjournment citing counsel's inconvenience.

[3] Request acceded to.

[4] List on 03.12.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil